that are published in the Federal Register and in effect at the time 

that the proposed tax sale is to take place; and 

5.  The fair market value of the real property as reflected on 

the tax rolls in the office of the county assessor does not exceed 

One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000.00). 

C.  As used in this section, a person who is "totally disabled" 

means a person who is unable to engage in any substantial gainful 

activity by reason of a medically determined physical or mental 

impairment which can be expected to last for a continuous period of